

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COURTNEY J.,
Petitioner,

v.

BEAUFORT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BENJAMIN J. KULL
Counsel of Record
BJK Legal
PO Box 3805
Durham, NC 27702-3805
(919) 885-0535
benjamin@bjk.legal

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
CORRECTED STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The “inherent duty” interpretation of the termination statute is indefensible under the law.....	2
A. <i>In re S.E.</i> —just like Respondents’ attempted defense of it—is based on outdated cases that interpreted a prior, strict liability version of the termination statute.....	2
B. <i>In re S.E.</i> effectively repeals a 1985 legislative amendment.	3
C. There is no coherent way to reconcile the “inherent duty” interpretation with <i>State v. Mason</i>	4
D. No law obligates parents to pay an unrequested, unspecified sum of money to some unspecified government recipient.....	5
II. Petitioner’s constitutional claims are meritorious.	7
A. Rather than identify any relevant state interest served by “inherent duty” terminations, Respondents try to muddy the waters and obscure the true issue.....	7
B. In an “inherent duty” termination, the parent’s fate is sealed before the termination court proceedings ever begin.....	8
C. “Inherent duty” terminations shock the conscience because they are in no way reflective of parental fitness.....	9
III. This matter is not moot.	11
IV. The federal question was sufficiently and properly raised.	13
V. A writ of certiorari is needed to protect the constitutional rights of parents like Petitioner.	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boseman v. Jarrell</i> , 364 N.C. 537, 704 S.E.2d 494 (2010)	13
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983, 32 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1972)	9
<i>In re B.L.H.</i> , 376 N.C. 118, 852 S.E.2d 91 (2020)	4
<i>In re Biggers</i> , 50 N.C. App. 332, 274 S.E.2d 236 (1981)	2
<i>In re J.N.</i> , 381 N.C. 131, 871 S.E.2d 495 (2022)	14
<i>In re S.E.</i> , 373 N.C. 360, 838 S.E.2d 328 (2020)	1, 2
<i>In re T.D.P.</i> , 164 N.C. App. 287, 595 S.E.2d 735 (2004), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 359 N.C. 405, 610 S.E.2d 199 (2005)	2, 3
<i>In re Wright</i> , 64 N.C. App. 135, 306 S.E.2d 825 (1983)	2
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)	4
<i>Rice v. Denny Roll & Panel Co.</i> , 199 N.C. 154, 154 S.E. 69 (1930)	4
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, 89 S. Ct. 1322, 22 L. Ed. 2d 600 (1969)	7
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1, 118 S. Ct. 978, 140 L. Ed. 2d 43 (1998)	12
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 359 N.C. 554, 614 S.E.2d 479 (2005)	3
<i>State v. Garcell</i> , 363 N.C. 10, 678 S.E.2d 618 (2009)	14
<i>State v. Grundler</i> , 251 N.C. 177, 111 S.E.2d 1 (1959)	14
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 268 N.C. 423, 150 S.E.2d 753 (1966)	4
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000)	7
<i>Trustees of Rowan Tech. Coll. v. J. Hyatt Hammond Assocs., Inc.</i> , 313 N.C. 230, 328 S.E.2d 274 (1985)	4
<i>Watson Seafood & Poultry Co. v. George W. Thomas, Inc.</i> , 289 N.C. 7, 220 S.E.2d 536 (1975)	3

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-601(a)	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-901(c)(2)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-904(d)	6, 8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1111(a)	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1111(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1111(a)(4)	3, 8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7B-1111(a)(9)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-36.1	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-1-102	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-1-106(c)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-3-701	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 110-130.1(c)	5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 110-135.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 110-138.....	5

Other Authorities

1977 N.C. Sess. Laws 879.....	3
1985 N.C. Sess. Laws 758.....	3
1997 N.C. Sess. Laws 202.....	3
2000 N.C. Sess. Laws 183.....	3
